Response to NDEP Comments regarding CAMU Area 
Perimeter Fence Diagrams and Table of Well Construction Data

NDEP Comments from February 12, 2008:

1. I think this (revised submittal) is “good enough” and provides enough info that we can figure out where the unknowns are.
Response:  Comment noted and appreciated. 
2. I would have preferred that the Table include a column that lists “Aquifer Thickness” – knowing that for many it will be unknown.

Response: A column for estimated water-bearing zone thickness has been added to the table.  
3. I would also add a column which lists the formation that is screened…one of these (Aa; UMCf; transitional MCF; or any combination thereof).

Response: A column that lists which formation is screened (Qal or TMC) has been added to the table.
4. Also, some info on the table could probably be deleted as it is not necessary and makes the table too big, such as: Borehole initiation date, Contractor, and Geologist.  

Response: Some columns have been deleted from the table for clarity as suggested.  
5.  Also, on the figures, please add a definition for the lighting bolt symbol (e.g.: on Figure 4).
Response: The symbol is a notation for break in horizontal scale.  This note has been added to the figure for clarity.  
Response to NDEP Comments regarding CAMU Area 
Perimeter Fence Diagrams and Table of Well Construction Data, continued

NDEP Comments from January 24, 2008:

1. Response-to-Comment (RTC) 5a (from September 19, 2007 NDEP letter), please develop and submit a summary table with the well construction and lithologic information.  This table would simply be an expansion of the table provided as Attachment A to BRC’s September 18, 2007 RTC letter regarding the CAMU-Area Groundwater Monitoring Plan.  If there are any questions regarding the content of this table, please contact the NDEP.  
Response:  Table 1 has been included to summarize the available boring log and well construction data for the CAMU area.
2. RTC 5b (from September 19, 2007 NDEP letter), the aquifer thickness is not depicted on the Figures.  BRC lists the screened intervals, however, this does not necessarily correlate to aquifer thickness.  It is expected that the table described in the above comment will address this issue.  In addition, it is expected that revised cross-sections will be developed and submitted to address this issue.  It is critical to understand if the existing monitoring locations fully penetrate the 1st water bearing zone.
Response: Moisture content field field estimates from the CAMU area boring logs have been added to the cross-sections (technically, fence diagrams) to depict the available data that can be used to evaluate the thickness of the water-bearing zone.  Estimated water-bearing zone thickness has also been added to the figures for reference.  
3. Figure 2, the note indicates that locations H-42 and H-43 are logged as an open borehole (no screen), however, the cross-section depicts a screened interval.  Please explain.

Response: H-42 is noted in the available records to be an open borehole (no screen installed).  The well screen (and note regarding H-42) has been removed from the figures for clarity.  H-43 is noted to have a short well screen installed where shown on the figure.
Response to NDEP Comments regarding CAMU Area 
Perimeter Fence Diagrams and Table of Well Construction Data, continued
NDEP Comments from January 11, 2008
1. Response-to-comment (RTC) 1, NDEP expects that this issue will continue to be tracked via the bi-weekly project management calls between NDEP and BRC.

Response:  BRC agrees that this issue will be tracked during the project management calls with NDEP.  

2. Figures, the NDEP has the following comments:

a. Water levels are not presented on the Figures.  Please include this information in the revised submittal for all applicable water bearing zones.

Response:  Water levels from the recent round of water level measurement completed on 10/22/07 have been added to the figures for reference.    

b. It is not clear if some locations are soil borings or if the screened interval is not known.  For example, MC-001; TR-2; BW-12A; WDE-3, WDE-1.  Please clarify.

Response:  Available screen interval information has been added to the figures.  The log of MC-001 does not contain any well construction data (other logs in the MC-series contain well construction data).  Thus, MC-001 is interpreted to be a soil boring.  

The boring log for well TR-1 has no lithology or screen interval data and references the log of adjacent boring TR-2 for lithology data.  The log of TR-2 has no screen information.  However, a cross-sectional figure from Secor dated 5/22/01 shows well screens in TR-1/TR-2.  The screen information from the 5/22/01 figure was used to depict the screen intervals in the updated DBS&A figure.  

Boring BW-12A was backfilled with hydrated bentonite chips while the drill casing was pulled - a well was not installed.  Adjacent boring BW-12B was drilled, and a well labeled BW-12A was installed in this boring.  

WDE-1 and WDE-3 are also borings where screen was not installed.  Notes have been added to the figures to clarify this information.  

c. The lithologic data is hard to distinguish due to the size of the drawings.  Perhaps all cross-sections could be combined on an oversized sheet when resubmitted.  Alternately, a larger paper size could be used for the revised submittal.
Response to NDEP Comments regarding CAMU Area Perimeter Fence Diagrams and Table of Well Construction Data, continued

Response:   The font size has been increased in the drawings, and each file has been re-formatted for printing at a larger scale. The drawings are attached in D-sized format.  

3. General comment, it appears that BRC is not responding to the most recent set of comments from the NDEP (dated September 20, 2007).  Comments that require additional responses are inserted below.  Per the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Response (dated September 20, 2007) to: Response to NDEP Comments Dated August 23, 2007 on the BRC Corrective Action Management Unit (CAMU) Groundwater Monitoring Plan dated August 20, 2007, dated September 19, 2007.

Response: The additional comments are noted and addressed below.  
5. Attachment A, the NDEP has the following comments in addition to the comment listed for RTC 2 above:

a. Casing material, screened interval, and lithologic information are not known for some wells.  This information needs to be gathered if the wells are to be included in the long term monitoring program.

Response:   Well construction data are included in the available boring logs and well construction data tables for the CAMU area wells.  The logs and data are included on the attached compact disc for reference.  

b. NDEP understands that BRC will not have information regarding aquifer thickness for the historic wells, however, please provide some discussion regarding the wells constructed by BRC.  Please explain if these wells fully penetrate and screen the water table aquifer.

Response:   Available aquifer thickness data for all wells are included in the figures.  The following data was logged during drilling of the more recent wells installed by BRC:

BW-5B: screened 34-64 ft bgs in Qa (see Figure 2).    

BW-4A: screened 32-52 ft bgs in Qa (see Figure 2).  The 10/22/07 water level data shows groundwater is below the top of the screen.  

BW-3A: screened 33-53 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 3).    

BW-2A: screened 33-53 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 3).    

BW-1A: screened 33-53 ft bgs within the upper TMC (see Figure 3).    

BW-11A: screened 57-72 ft bgs within the upper TMC (see Figure 4).    

BW-12B: screened 49-69 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 4).    

BW-12A: screen estimated at 49-69 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 4).    

BW-8C:  screened 43-63 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 4). 

Response to NDEP Comments regarding CAMU Area Perimeter Fence Diagrams and Table of Well Construction Data, continued

BW-8A: screened 77-87 ft bgs  in the TMC (see Figure 4).    

BW-8B: screened 37.5-57.5 ft bgs in Qa (see Figure 4).    

BW-9A: screened 33-53 ft bgs across the Qa/TMC contact (see Figure 4).    

BW-9B: screened 58-78 ft bgs in the upper TMC (see Figure 4).    

BW-7A: screened 32-52 ft bgs across the Qa with 2 feet of screen in the top of the TMC (see Figure 5).    

c. Development of the cross-sections listed above will address many of the NDEP’s remaining concerns.

Response:   Revised cross-sections (technically, fence diagrams) are attached for review and use.  

